

---

Nos. 19-2108 (L), 19-2113

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

DARLENE GIBBS, STEPHANIE EDWARDS, LULA WILLIAMS, PATRICK  
INSCHO, LAWRENCE MWETHUKU, GEORGE HENGLE, TAMARA PRICE,  
and SHERRY BLACKBURN, on behalf of themselves and all individuals  
similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND**

---

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Stephen D. Hibbard  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-5809

Todd R. Geremia  
Shirley M. Chan  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281  
(212) 326-3939

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Sequoia Capital Operations, LLC, Sequoia  
Capital Franchise Partners, L.P., Sequoia Capital IX, L.P., Sequoia Capital  
Growth Fund III, L.P., Sequoia Entrepreneurs Annex Fund, L.P., Sequoia Capital  
Growth III Principals Fund, LLC, Sequoia Capital Franchise Fund, L.P., and  
Sequoia Capital Growth Partners III, L.P.*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

---

MICHAEL STINSON, LINDA STINSON, THE STINSON 2009 GRANTOR  
RETAINED ANNUITY TRUST, 7HBF NO. 2 LTD., SEQUOIA CAPITAL  
OPERATIONS, LLC, SEQUOIA CAPITAL FRANCHISE PARTNERS, L.P.,  
SEQUOIA CAPITAL IX, L.P., SEQUOIA CAPITAL GROWTH FUND III, L.P.,  
SEQUOIA ENTREPRENEURS ANNEX FUND, L.P., SEQUOIA CAPITAL  
GROWTH III PRINCIPALS FUND, LLC, SEQUOIA CAPITAL FRANCHISE  
FUND, L.P., SEQUOIA CAPITAL GROWTH PARTNERS III, L.P., STARTUP  
CAPITAL VENTURES, L.P., STEPHEN J. SHAPER,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Richard L. Scheff  
David F. Herman  
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP  
2005 Market Street, 29th Floor  
One Commerce Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(267) 780-2010

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
Michael Stinson, Linda Stinson, The  
Stinson 2009 Grantor Retained  
Annuity Trust, 7HBF No. 2, Ltd.,  
Startup Capital Ventures, L.P., and  
Stephen J. Shaper*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE DELEGATION PROVISION SHOULD BE ENFORCED .....	6
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE DOCTRINE OF “PROSPECTIVE WAIVER” IS NOT A GROUND FOR REFUSING TO ENFORCE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	13
A. The Arbitration Agreements Expressly Provide for Arbitration of Federal and State Statutory Claims.....	13
B. Prospective Waiver Is Not a Proper Ground for Refusing to Enforce an Arbitration Agreement .....	18
1. Binding Authority Provides That Prospective Waiver May Be Applied Only at the “Award Enforcement” Stage.....	18
2. The District Court Will Retain Jurisdiction to Review the Award.....	22
3. Plaintiff’s Policy Arguments Are Not a Ground for Refusing to Follow Binding Precedent .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 18, 19, 22
<i>Allen v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	20
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’n Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	7
<i>Davis v. TMC Rest. of Charlotte, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4491529 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 18, 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-2167 (4th Cir. Oct. 23, 2019) .....	12
<i>De Angelis v. Icon Entm’t Grp. Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 787 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	12
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	21, 23
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	23

*Hamilton v. Navient Sols., LLC*,  
 2019 WL 633066 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2019) .....23

*Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.*,  
 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.*,  
 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....10, 11, 12, 24

*Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips*,  
 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) .....24

*Katz v. Cellco P’ship*,  
 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015) .....24

*Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive  
 Risk Assurance Co.*,  
 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....*passim*

*Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....16

*Pacific Health Sys., Inc. v. Book*,  
 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....20

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....*passim*

*Richards v. Lloyds of London*,  
 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998) .....26

*Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.*,  
 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....20

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.*,  
 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....16

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer*,  
 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....4, 18, 19, 20

*Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC*,  
 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) .....25

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....*passim*

FAA § 3 .....22, 24

FAA § 10 .....23, 24
